California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (“DFEH”) containing the allegations 

herein expressed. Accordingly, he has exhausted his administrative remedies with the DFEH. 

The DFEH issued Plaintiff a right to sue notice dated December 14, 2023. This complaint is 

timely filed within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days from the date of that notice. 

30. Plaintiff brings certain causes of action herein derivatively in the right of and for 

the benefit of ELEVATED to redress injuries suffered and to be suffered by ELEVATED as a 

result of the Defendant members of ELEVATED, to wit:

[...]

Upon his promotion to President of ASSEMI and Plaintiff taking on oversight of 

the overall operations of ASSEMI and its affiliates, including but not limited to MARICOPA 

(the “ASSEMI AFFILIATES”), in recognition of the fact that Plaintiff had been underpaid 

historically, Plaintiff was promised an annual salary of Three Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($3,200,000.00) by his father FARID, acting in his capacity as Chairman of ASSEMI; 

which salary was ratified by all of the owners/shareholders of ASSEMI; however, FARID 

subsequently reduced and deferred Plaintiff’s salary to $200,000, at the influence of HOLLRAH,

[...]

Eight Million Dollars ($8,000,000.00,) which were delinquent from 2020. Concurrently with the 

capital contribution of Basic School and Gardner Field by MARICOPA, Plaintiff, JEREMY, 

DEVON, and MALAKAN INVESTMENTS agreed to make cash capital contributions totaling 

Eight Million Thirty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Ninety and No/100ths Dollars ($8,032,590), 

each in accordance with his Percentage Interest in ELEVATED. 

52. Subsequently, after MALAKAN’s misrepresentations, Plaintiff accepted 

MALAKAN INVESTMENTS as a 5% member of ELEVATED.  In return for their 5% interests 

in ELEVATED, DEVON, JEREMY and MALAKAN INVESTMENTS were each to contribute

[...]

Farshid/Sonia Assemi Grantor Trust assets from HOLLRAH, as Trustee and as beneficiary of 

his own trusts, were denied. 

65. MARICOPA and the ASSEMI BROTHERS had an agreement with Plaintiff, as 

well as Prudential Bank, to the spin out of a separate loan or loans to ELEVATED in an amount 

of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00) for takeout and crop financing, which was to be the 

consideration provided to ELEVATED for its pledge property.  This financing was essential for 

the care of ELEVATED’s current planting and for installation of wind machines to protect the 

plantings against frost and to secure water assets for ELEVATED.